(4) To adjust depreciation expense for the period from January 1, 1999 to August 10, 1999 to reflect the step-up in
the basis of the 27 aircraft acquired and to record the expenses associated with the 2 additional aircraft
acquired from a subsidiary of MSDW.

(5) To record additional servicing fees payable to ILFC had the aircraft been acquired on December 1, 1998.  Such
additional servicing fees were calculated as a percentage of lease income in accordance with the terms of the
servicing agreement.

(6) To conform certain accounting policies used in the Predecessor Schedules with respect to overhaul receipts and
reimbursements, and to eliminate the rental expense associated with an aircraft formerly subject to a sale-
leaseback transaction.

82

MORGAN STANLEY AIRCRAFT FINANCE AND SUBSIDIARIES
PRO FORMA CONSOLIDATED STATEMENTS OF OPERATIONS

For the nine months ended August 31, 2000
(Unaudited)

MSAF Group
Historical

The Acquired
Aircraft(1) Adjustments

Pro Forma
Combined

(Dollars in thousands)
Revenues:

Lease income, net ..... $143,816 $32,204 $5,762 (2) $181,782
Investment income on collection account .....  2,544 - 630 (2) 3,174

Total revenues ..... 146,360 32,204 6,392 184,956

Expenses:
Interest expense ..... 79,403 - 20,705 (3) 100,108
Depreciation expense ..... 60,127 13,186 2,333 (2) 75,646
Operating expenses:

Service provider and other fees ..... 10,222 1,196 208 (4) 11,626
Maintenance and other aircraft related costs . . . 13,651 2 - 13,653

Total expenses ..... 163,403 14,384 23,246 201,033

Net (loss)/income ..... ($17,043) $17,820 ($16,854) ($16,077)

(1) To record the acquisition of 27 aircraft from a subsidiary of MSDW.  MSDW had previously acquired these

aircraft from International Lease Finance Corporation.  The amounts in this column represent the historical
Schedules of Direct Revenues and Expenses relating to these 27 acquired aircraft for the period from December
1, 1999 to February 29, 2000.

(2) To record revenues and expenses generated by the 27 aircraft for the period from March 1, 2000 to the date
such aircraft were acquired by MSAF group, and to record revenues and expenses associated with 2 additional
aircraft acquired for a subsidiary of MSDW.  The operating results of these 29 aircraft subsequent to the date